
 

 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 
SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 JANUARY 2009 
7.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3) 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mark Versallion 

 
Councillors: 

 
Ashok Kulkarni 
Janet Mote 
Anthony Seymour 
Dinesh Solanki 
Yogesh Teli  

 

Ms Nana Asante 
B E Gate (VC) 
Phillip O'Dell 
Mrs Rekha Shah 

 

Christopher Noyce 
 

 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. John Cowan 
2. Manji Kara 
3. Jeremy Zeid 
4. Mrs Kinnear 
5. Stanley Sheinwald 
6. Julia Merison 
 

1. Mitzi Green 
2. Mrs Margaret Davine 
3. Thaya Idaikkadar 
4. Keeki Thammaiah 
 

1. Paul Scott 
 

 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
 
Contact:  Paul Gallagher, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  paul.gallagher@harrow.gov.uk 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 21 JANUARY 2009 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 10) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2008 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

5. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

6. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

7. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 



 

 

Enc. 8. Chairman's Report:  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
9. Housing Overview:  (Pages 17 - 28) Enc. 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Adults and Housing. 

 
Enc. 10. Obesity Review - PCT Implementation of Recommendations:  (Pages 29 

- 42) 
 

  Please note that the recommendations in grey shaded boxes will be 
addressed by a senior representative from the Harrow Primary Care Trust at 
the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 21 
January 2009. The other recommendations are present to provide a context 
for the report.    
 

11. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - Nil   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  OSPF 21  

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE  

29 OCTOBER 2008 

Chairman: * Councillor Mark Versallion 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Margaret Davine (2) 

* B E Gate 
* Mitzi Green (1) 
* Ashok Kulkarni 
* Paul Scott (1) 

  Anthony Seymour 
  Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Dinesh Solanki 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Jeremy Zeid (3) 

* Denotes Member present 
(1), (2) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Member 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION 1 - Places Survey Challenge Panel - Final Report

At its meeting on 29 October 2008, the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, which set out 
the findings and recommendations of the Places Survey Challenge Panel into the 
preparation of questions for the Place Survey.  The Place Survey was a government 
mandated questionnaire, sent to a number of households in a given area, asking 
questions about the community and about the service provided to residents by the 
various partners operating in the area.  In Harrow, it had replaced the MORI Quality of 
Life Survey. 

Having noted that the majority of the recommendations of the Challenge Panel had 
been used to formulate the Place Survey, the Sub-Committee, inter alia, 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

That (1) the Overview and Scrutiny revisit the Place Survey in February or March 2009, 
when the results of the Survey would be available;  

(2)  the outcomes from the Adults and Housing User Group discussions be submitted 
to the relevant Scrutiny Lead Members and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
Performance and Scrutiny Sub-Committee for consideration when available. 

PART II - MINUTES 

87. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Janet Mote Councillor Jeremy Zeid 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell Councillor Margaret Davine 
Councillor Nana Asante Councillor Mitzi Green 
Councillor Christopher Noyce Councillor Paul Scott 

88. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared: 

Agenda Item 10 Scrutiny Review of Obesity – Six Month Update
Councillor B E Gate declared a personal interest as his wife worked in a General 
Practice and his daughter occasionally worked in another.  He would remain in the 
room to take part in the discussion and decision relating to this item.  

89. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 10

1



OSPF 22  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency

12. Beacon Centre Review:  
Six-Monthly Update 

This report was not available at the time the 
agenda was printed and circulated due to 
technical and administrative approvals.  
Members were requested to consider this 
item, as a matter of urgency, in order to be 
able to consider the most up to date 
information on this item. 

15.     By Exception:  ERP This report was not available at the time the 
agenda was printed and circulated as it was 
subject to internal officer consideration before 
it could be finalised.  Members were requested 
to consider this item, as a matter of urgency, in 
order to be able to consider the most up to 
date information on this item. 

(2)  item 14:  By Exception Officers’ Report on Performance in Gaining National 
Healthy Schools Status be taken after item 10: Scrutiny Review of Obesity – Six-Month 
Update;  

(3)  all items be considered with the press and public present.  

90. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2008 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

91. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were put at the 
meeting under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 8, 9 and 10 
respectively. 

92. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:

RESOLVED:  To note that no reports were received. 

93. Chairman's Report:
The Chairman introduced the report, which set out issues considered by the Chairman 
since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee.  The Vice-Chairman queried whether 
provisions existed for Members, other than the Chairman or Vice-Chairman, to submit 
items for the agenda that may not necessarily reflect the views of the Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to the provision, as set out in 
the Constitution, which allowed any voting Member to give at least six day’s notice 
before the meeting that the Member wishes an item relevant to the functions of the 
Committee or Sub-Committee to be included on the agenda.  A Member commented 
that the provision ought to be publicised.  

The Vice-Chairman stated that in relation to major projects and property where certain 
issues related to confidentiality, these ought to be submitted and considered by 
Scrutiny under the private session (Part II) of the meeting.  In response, the Scrutiny 
Officer stated that issues regarding major projects ought to be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as they went beyond the remit of the 
Sub-Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted and endorsed; 

(2)  the following issues be investigated by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

• Updates on the Obesity, AccordMP and Beacon Centre reviews – to be 
considered by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

• Workforce Development – information to be passed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

• Healthy Schools - to be considered by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  OSPF 23  

• Enterprise Resource Planning - to be considered by the Performance and 
Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

• Major Projects and Property – to be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, as it might merit further investigation. 

• Standing Report, Finance – regular report to the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee; 

(3)  the Chairman submit a summary of Harrow-wide performance issues, as identified 
through the Chairman’s meetings and the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee to the next available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

94. Scrutiny Review of Obesity - Six Month Update:
The Committee received an update on the Scrutiny Review of Obesity.  The Divisional 
Director of Human Resources and Development reported on a number of schemes, in 
partnership with the Primary Care Trust, that were being introduced for Harrow Council 
employees, such as walk-to-work, shape-up programme, and smoking cessation 
workshops.  A Workplace Health Programme was also being trialled at the Harrow 
Council Depot, aimed to design a scheme relevant to the workforce.  

In response to questions, the Divisional Director of Human Resources and 
Development confirmed that: 

• There would be a revision of the whole Wellbeing Programme, even though the 
pilot was only taking place at the Depot. 

• The Wellbeing programme was on target.  The outline had been planned, set 
for approval in November and a publication anticipated in December 2008. 

• A scheme allowing employees to purchase bicycles via a method of ‘salary 
sacrifice’ would be introduced.  The employee would be able to purchase the 
bicycle at a discounted rate from their salary.  At present it was unclear 
whether the bicycles would be sourced from local businesses but he would 
take on board a Member’s Suggestion that local businesses ought to be 
approached.  

As a way forward on the Obesity Review, which needed to be achieved by various 
stakeholders, the Corporate Director of Children’s Services suggested that the 
Chairman consider writing to the stakeholders with a view to ascertaining how their 
internal plans were addressing the obesity issue.  It would help to gauge the impact of 
the Obesity Review on resources.  The Corporate Director was currently re-drafting the 
Children’s and Young People Strategic Plan, a three-year plan, which would address 
the issue of obesity.  A Member commented that
[...]
ix 1 of the report be 
noted. 

102. Places Survey Challenge Panel - Final Report:
Further to Recommendation 1, the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 
having welcomed that the majority of the recommendations of the Place Survey 
Challenge Panel had been used by officers to formulate the Place Survey, as a result 
of which formal approval by the Cabinet was not required, 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the findings and recommendations of the Place Survey 
Challenge Panel be noted; 

(2)  the report be submitted to the Cabinet for information. 

103. Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Officer:
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman thanked Ed 
Hammond, who was leaving the services of the Council, for all his hard work.  

104. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:
In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 6.6 (ii) (Part 4F of the 
Constitution) it was: 

RESOLVED:  At (1) 10.00 pm to continue until 10.30 pm; 

(2)  10.30 pm to continue until 10.45 pm; 

(3)  10.45 pm to continue until 10.50 pm. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 10.47 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARK VERSALLION 
Chairman 

10



 
Meeting: 
 

Performance and Finance 

Date: 
 

21 January 2009 

Subject: 
 

Chairman’s report 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Ofordi Nabokei, Strategy and Improvement 
Tom Whiting, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

N/a 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

None  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out issues considered by the Chairman since the last meeting of 
the Performance and Finance Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Note and endorse the content of the report 
2) Identify any potential issues for Performance and Finance to investigate in 

the future. 
3) Nominate the Chairman to submit a summary of Harrow-wide 

performance issues, as identified through the Chairman’s Meetings a
[...]
ummary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report provides further detailed information on:- 
 
 (1) progress on the delivery of decent homes to meet the government targets 
by 2010;  
(2) action being taken to minimise the potential budgetary overspend in 
delivering  the response maintenance service in 2008/9; 
(3) financial overview of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Seek a further report on the numbers of homes that remain non decent 
after the stock condition surveys have been analysed. 
 
Reasons:  (For recommendations) 
1. The decent homes report suggested above will provide the likely cost of the 
remaining works needed to enable the Council’s stock to be made decent. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 17 to 28

17



  

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The Housing service is hoping for a three star rating for CPA purposes 

as at 31st March 2008.  This is achieved by strong performance within 
the Housing in the Community section of CPA assessment. 
Performance within the Managing housing stock indicators preformed 
less well but is a high performer in relation to collection of rent and 
turnaround times for void properties. 

 
2.2  A number of new and innovative strategic projects for delivering new 

and appropriate homes within Harrow are being progressed including 
the regeneration of Mill Farm Estate, the start on site of the first extra 
care housing scheme with Harrow Churches Housing Association and 
access to an additional 100 homes over a period of 18 months through 
the “temp to perm” scheme. 

 
2.3  The Housing service is addressing the challenges of improving the 

estate based services that are provided to tenants and leaseholders 
which include grounds maintenance, caretaking and car parking.  

 
2.4   89% of tenant and leaseholder contact with Harrow relates to the 

delivery of the repairs service. The response maintenance service is 
provided by Kier under the contr
[...]
repair 
(c) It has reasonably modern facilities and services, and 
(d) It provides a reasonable degree of thermal comfort. 

  
2.13 During the year ended 31st March 2008 1613 properties were made 

decent and 494 became non decent. As at 1st April 2008 Harrow 
reported 2323 homes as non decent in the BPSA 2008 return section 
B1 submitted to CLG. 

 
2.14  There are 1431 properties in the overall Kier 08/09 programme 
 comprising 1061 properties (08/09 contract) and a further 370 
 properties (c/f from the 07/08 contract): a total of 1431 properties as at 
 1 April 2008.  
 
2.15  At week ending 12 December 2008, Kier reported that 878 properties      
 had been returned as complete and that internal works to the 
 remaining 553 properties are on target to be completed by 31 March 
 2009. 
 
2.16  A small number of those properties returned as complete will also need 

external works (mostly roofs) that were not part of Kier’s 2008 contract. 
Arrangements are, however, in hand to undertake the work as soon as 
possible. 

 
2.17 In addition, 55 of 62 properties (c/f from the 07/08 programme) that 

required only windows and door replacements to make the properties 
decent have been completed by Radways. 

 
2.18 The government requires all social landlords to undertake a rolling 

stock condition survey to update their asset database.  A standardised 
methodology was introduced by government in 2002. 

 
2.19 Harrow’s stock condition data has not been refreshed since 2002.  

Ridge, a company of independent national surveyors is undertaking a 
new stock condition survey during January and February 2009.  A 
report analysing the condition of the stock will be delivered to the 
Council by the end of February.  This will provide the Council with the 
data needed to provide reliable information on the number of homes 
remaining non decent.  Programmes of works can than be put in place 

19



  

to ensure these remaining works are completed before the 
government’s de
[...]
tock condition survey outcomes have been analysed, future  

budget need beyond what is known now, cannot be predicted.  A 
contingency of £820k was incorporated into the 08/09 programme in 
anticipation that works (once validated) might be different to what was 
originally anticipated.  Additionally, the slow start on a number of 
projects on the 08/09 Housing Capital Programme may lead to an 
under spend, which could be used to support the decent homes 
programme, if required.  As the 2009/10 capital allocation for decent 
homes has already been brought forward into 2008/09 it may also be 
necessary to defer other Housing Capital Programme projects in 
2009/10 to release further funding for the decent homes programme. 

 
2.26 RESPONSE MAINTENANCE SERVICE 
 
2.27 This report provides the Performance and Finance Sub Committee with 

further information following the report of 9th December 2009 which 
referred to the pressures on the housing response repairs budget in the 

20



  

current financial year and which set out the management action taken 
to minimise the potential overspend.  

 
2.28 The report summarises the measures implemented, outlines the 

resulting impact to date and provides the budget summary including 
the percentage overspend against budget. 

 
2.29 Harrow tenants and leaseholders have benefited from a high level of 

spend on responsive repairs in recent years. Customer expectations 
and demands on the service have been high and continue to remain 
so. Over the last 5 years Harrow’s response repairs expenditure has 
averaged £5.8m or £1121 per property per annum, above average for 
London boroughs and significantly above average amongst its nearest 
neighbours.  

 
2.30 The 2008-9 HRA budget for the response repairs service was set at 

£4.752m, marginally greater than originally anticipated in the business 
plan approved by Government Office for London (GOL) in 2006. The 
budget projections within the business plan were based on 
assess

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  OSPF 31  
 
 
 

 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE  

21 JANUARY 2009 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mark Versallion 

   
Councillors:   Ms Nana Asante 

* Mrs Margaret Davine (2) 
* B E Gate 
* Ashok Kulkarni 
* Janet Mote 
 

* Christopher Noyce 
* Anthony Seymour 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Dinesh Solanki 
* Yogesh Teli 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
[Note:  Councillor Barry Macleaod-Cullinane  also attended this meeting to speak on 
the item indicated at Minute 111 below]. 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

105. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Phillip O’Dell Councillor Mrs Margaret Davine 
 

106. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared 
 
Agenda Item 9 - Housing Overview 
Councillor Yogesh Teli declared a prejudicial interest in this item by virtue of his role as 
Cabinet Support Member to the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Housing. He left the 
room and took no part in the discussion and decision relating to this item.   
 
Agenda Item 10 - Scrutiny Review of Obesity – Six Month Update 
Councillor B E Gate declared a personal interest as his wife worked in a General 
Practice and his daughter occasionally worked in another.  He would remain in the 
room to take part in the discussion and decision relating to this item.  
 
Councillor Yogesh Teli declared a personal interest as he was a diabetic.  He would 
remain in the room to take part in the discussion and decision relating to this item.  
 

107. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2008 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

108. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were put at the 
meeting under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 8, 9 and 10 
(Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

109. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Councillors or other 
Committees.  
 

110. Chairman's Report:   
The Chairman introduced the report, which set out issues considered by him since the 
last meeting of the Sub-Committee. The Vice-Chairman commented that there needed 
to be an element within Performance Issues table that indicated at which point issues 
were no longer being monitored.  This would help the expectation that issues might be 
added to the agenda in the future. 
 



 
 
 
OSPF 32  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be endorsed; 
 
(2)  the following issues be investigated by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee: 
 
• Updates on Decent Homes and Housing Repairs – to continue to be 

considered by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 

• Bed-Blocking - to be considered by the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee. 
 

(3)  the Chairman submit a summary of Harrow-wide performance issues, as identified 
through the Chairman’s meetings and the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee to the next available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

111. Housing Overview:   
The Portfolio Holder for Adults and Housing introduced the report, which provided 
information on: 
 
(1) progress made on the delivery of Decent Homes to meeting government 

targets by 2010; 
 

(2) action being taken to minimise the potential budgetary overspend in delivering 
the response maintenance service in 2008/09; 

 
(3) financial overview of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that: 
 
- All non-urgent housing repairs had been suspended until the next financial 

year.  Upon analysis of the repair’s budget in the first two quarters of the 
current financial year it was projected that an overspend might undermine the 
HRA.  

 
- Harrow’s stock condition data had not been refreshed since 2002.  A company 

of independent national surveyors would be undertaking a new stock condition 
survey during January and February 2009.  A report analysing the condition of 
the stock would be submitted to the Council by the end of February 2009.  This 
would provide the Council with the data needed to provide reliable information 
on the number of homes not meeting the Decent Homes standards.  A 
programme of work would then be put in place to ensure the completion on 
remaining work before the government’s Decent Homes deadline of 31 
December 2010. 

 
- There had been an increase in the number of void properties being occupied, 

with a 43% reduction in the cost of turnaround..  
 
- Waiting lists were lower, with no tenants being housed in Bed and Breakfast. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Corporate Director of Adults and Housing 
responded as follows: 
 
- All non-urgent repairs would be fed into the work-stream for 2009/10, with the 

work being carried out on an on-going basis.  If work was essential it would be 
timetabled in as soon as possible.  It was noted that tenants also had a 
responsibility not to damage property. 

 
- The Housing Service was hoping for a three star rating for Comprehensive 

Performance Assessment purposes as at 31 March 2008. 
 
- There were complexities in bringing together the four component parts of 

Housing Services: Housing Management, Access Harrow, Property Services 
and Kier Group contractors.  The Chief Executive had asked for all 
components to be drawn together in a more effective manner.  

 
In response to questions from Members regarding Decent Homes, it was confirmed 
that: 
 
- When repairs were completed on a property by Kier Group the work would be 

inspected by Harrow Council and then signed off by the tenants.  A satisfaction 
survey would be conducted by Kier Group at a later date. 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  OSPF 33  
 
 
 

 

- Snagging lists would be compiled on completion of work.  If there were failures 
in any areas, action would be taken to rectify the situation swiftly. 

 
- The British Planned Statistical Appendix (BPSA) was the Government’s 

detailed analysis of housing stock, its condition, works proposed, and expected 
costs.  The Government collected global information to assess potential 
investment to improve, and also inform, the national picture of affordable 
housing.  

 
- Adaptations for disabled tenants could not be carried out at the same time as 

making homes Decent due to the complexities of delivering the specific 
adaptations.  If an adapted home became vacant an offer would be extended 
to tenants whose requirements matched the adaptations.   

 
In response to questions from Members regarding the Response Maintenance Service, 
it was confirmed that: 
 
- Harrow tenants and leaseholders had benefited from a high level of spend on 

responsive repairs in recent years.  
 

- The Council would be working closely with Kier Group to discuss how much 
money would be needed to deliver future services in an effort to avoid the 
same situation in the current financial year. 

 
- Housing Management would conduct home visits to enforce tenant 

agreements in a bid to tackle problems with tenants’ DIY work, unauthorised 
modifications to properties, property damage through misuse and abuse, and 
rubbish clearance. 
 

- Making homes Decent had led to an increase in the number of telephone calls 
from tenants.  It was estimated that the Local Authority received up to 23,000 
calls.  Many calls did not relate directly to a repair issue and were merely 
enquiries regarding the time-tabling of proposed work.  Some calls were 
duplicated if the urgency of the repair was escalated. 

 
- Maintenance and repairs were ongoing.  It was felt that if the fabrication was 

maintained periodically then there would be less wear and tear.   
 
The Divisional Director of Housing reported that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
was stretched, with 25% going to repaying debt and a further quarter being spent on 
response maintenance.  Harrow Council also paid £6,837,600 in negative subsidy in 
the current financial year (approximately 32% of the net rental income).  A re-drawing 
of the HRA business account would take place within the second quarter of the 
financial year 2009/10.  It would be difficult to predict how the account might look until 
the Government had reviewed the subsidy calculations.  Until that time it would be hard 
to foresee what might be the best options for delivering value for money.  
 
In response to questions from Members regarding the Housing Revenue Account, it 
was reported that: 
 
- Authorities that pay negative subsidy outweighed authorities that receive 

payments into their HRA. 
 

- A successful business could be run in social housing, and could perform 
particularly within the current financial year’s budget.  It would be a very 
important time to review contracts, as many other West-London authorities 
were doing the same.  

 
- The option of either transferring the management of housing stock and/or 

transferring the housing stock out of the authority was considered.  The 
decision to keep the stock in-house was made by Cabinet in 2005. 

 
The Chairman and the Vice-Chairman requested that a further report on the HRA 
situation be made available for the upcoming Chairman’s Briefing.  
 
RESOLVED:  That a report on the numbers of homes that remained non-decent after 
the stock condition surveys had been analysed be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 



 
 
 
OSPF 34  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
 

 

112. Obesity Review - PCT Implementation of Recommendations:   
The Director of Public Health, an appointment jointly made by the Council and Harrow 
Primary Trust, introduced the report and gave a summary of progress made on the 
recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny review of Obesity.  
 
In particular it was noted that: 
 
- There were two main points of focus: obesity in children and diabetes.  There 

was also a larger agenda for the borough-wide obesity strategy which would be 
developed to encompass elements from prevention through to surgery, such 
as encouraging breast feeding and physical activities amongst adults. 

 
- The strategy was not yet complete due to its complexity.  A reconfiguration of 

the Health and Wellbeing Partnership would be looked at, one which would 
involve more than just the Local Authority and Harrow PCT.  

 
- Implementation of expert patient programmes for type one and two diabetes 

would be initiated.  
 
- Implementation of Large Vascular screening for the over forty would be 

implemented.  This would include an assessment of height, weight and 
cholesterol levels.  Glucose tolerance tests would be performed should the 
patient show possible signs of diabetes.  

 
- There had been an investment in the GP referral prescription schemes. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Director of Public Health confirmed that: 
 
- Staff were based in children’s centres to advise on physical activities for 

children and the importance of physical education in the curriculum. 
 

- There would be a ‘call and re-call’ system implemented for the vascular 
screening for the over forty.  The patient would receive a letter inviting them to 
the screening, usually sent from their GP.  The screening could take place at 
doctors’ surgeries or pharmacies. Invitations would be sent out every five 
years. 

 
- Pupils’ height and weight were measured at Reception and Year 6.  Steps 

were being taken to avoid stigmatising some children by feeding the 
information back to parents.  The emphasis would be on targeting schools 
rather than certain ‘at risk’ children. 

 
- GPs were paid on the number of patients who were referred to dieticians. 

 
- Anyone diagnosed with diabetes would be referred to a nurse for a tailored 

programme.  Although patients were not given an exhaustive list of what 
treatment and support was to be expected from local healthcare professionals, 
all the information was readily available and in the public realm. 

 
- As dieticians were often over-qualified and very specialist, not every diabetic 

patient would be referred to one.  The introduction of Community Trainers 
would be the best method of providing lower levels of support, alongside the 
Diabetes and Pregnancy Helpline Network. 

 
- The borough-wide diabetic strategy was monitored by performance targets 

regarding prevention of diabetes and the numbers of new patients diagnosed.  
Harrow compared well across London and nationally. 

 
- More effort would be made concerning social marketing to raise awareness of 

obesity and diabetes.  More adverts would appear on buses and trains 
regarding health care themes.  There would be a reduction in the ‘shock-horror’ 
campaigns.  

 
- About 2% of the population were at risk of diabetes and approximately 50% of 

men were presently overweight.  The number of overweight children was 
expected to rise to 20%.  Although obesity and diabetes was present across all 
classes, those people in the deprived areas and lower socio-economic classes 
were more at risk. 

 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  OSPF 35  
 
 
 

 

- There were national challenges to overcome regarding the amount of salt, 
refined sugars and fat in people’s diets.  The approach would be taken step-by-
step. 

 
- The PCT wished to include more information in the borough-wide obesity 

strategy before it could be finalised.  The draft was expected to be completed 
by April 2009.  

 
- The long-term recommendations would be picked up in the borough-wide 

obesity strategy, but needed to be mapped across.  Some of the long-term 
recommendations had been achieved.  

 
The Chairman commented that the progress of the recommendations would be looked 
at every six months, with the PCT and the Corporate Directors being invited back to 
report on the implementation plans of borough-wide Obesity Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the progress made by the PCT in implementing the 
recommendations set out in the obesity review be noted; 
 
(2)  the PCT and Corporate Directors be requested to update the Sub-Committee on 
progress made in implementing the recommendations set out in the obesity review in 
six months’ time.  
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.33 pm, closed at 9.41 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARK VERSALLION 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


